adjusted in the event of actual forfeitures or for changes in expectations. The timing
of expense recognition relating to grants which, due to early retirement provisions,
include a nominal but non-substantive service period are accelerated by shortening
the amortization period of the expense from the grant date to the date when the
employee meets the eligibility criteria for the award, and not the vesting date. For
awards that are delivered in tranches, each tranche is considered a separate award
and amortized separately.

Compensation expense for share-based awards payable in cash is remeasured to fair
value at each balance sheet date and recognized over the vesting period in which the
related employee services are rendered. The related obligations are included in other
liabilities until paid.

   159

Company No. 199401026871 (312552-W)

36 Comparative Figures

Certain amounts in the comparative financial statements and notes disclosures have
been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation. The reclassification is
as follows:

 Previously

Stated
 Reclassification  Restated

Statement of financial position RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

01 January 2019
Derivative assets -  890,488  890,488
Other assets 1,283,639  (890,488)  393,151

Derivative liabilities -  854,986  854,986
Other liabilites 1,740,204  (854,986)  885,218

31 December 2019
Derivative assets -  884,393  884,393
Other assets 1,240,510  (884,393)  356,117

Derivative liabilities -  858,058  858,058
Other liabilites 1,606,056  (858,058)  747,998

   160

Company No. 199401026871 (312552-W)

37 The operations of Islamic Banking

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

 Note 2020  2019
Assets  RM’000  RM’000

Cash and short-term funds (a) 57,147  56,000
Financial securities (b) 20,560  20,010
Other assets  85  66

Total assets  77,792  76,076

Liabilities and Islamic Banking funds

Deposits from customers (c) 41,045  35,196
Other liabilities (d) 1,188  5,192
Tax payable  483  613

Total liabilities  42,716  41,001

Capital funds  25,000  25,000